

Date: November 14, 2025

To,
The Manager,
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,
Corporate Relationship Department,
Phirozee Jeejeebhay Tower,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai-400 001
BSE Scrip Code:533260

To,
The Manager,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, C/1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East),
Mumbai-400 051,
NSE Symbol: CPCAP

Sub: Disclosures under Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“**Listing Regulations**”).

Respected Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the Listing Regulations, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Friday, November 14, 2025 at the Corporate office of the Company situated at CP Tower-I, IPIA, Road No. 1, Kota, Rajasthan-324005, inter alia, transacted the following businesses:

1. Approved the Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025, along with the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the Cash Flow Statement as on September 30, 2025, and took note of the Limited Review Report on the Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025 issued by M/s S P Chopra & Co., Statutory Auditors of the Company and the same is enclosed herewith.

Further, the Quick Response (QR) code and the details of the webpage where financial results i.e. Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025, are available, would also be published in the newspapers in compliance with Regulation 47 of the Listing Regulations. Full format of the Financial Results for the quarter ended on September 30, 2025 shall be available on the website of the Stock Exchange where shares of the Company are listed i.e. www.nseindia.com ; www.bseindia.com and on company's website www.cpcapital.in.

2. Considered the quarterly integrated corporate governance report and Investor Grievance Report as per the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
3. Considered the quarterly compliances made by the Company as per the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
4. Other routine Business and any other item with the permission of the chairman. The Board Meeting shall be preceded by Audit Committee and other committees Meeting on the same day.

CP Capital Limited

(Formerly known as Career Point Limited)

Registered office: Village Tangori, Banur, Mohali, Punjab 140601

Corporate Office: CP Tower-1, Road No-1, IPIA, Kota, Rajasthan-324005

Phone: +91 744 3559282; Website: www.cpcapital.in E-mail: investors@cpil.in CIN: L64990PB2000PLC054497

Further, please note that the Company has already made necessary arrangement to publish the same in the newspapers as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Also, pursuant to the Code of Conduct framed under the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, 'Trading Window' for all Directors, Promoters, Designated Persons and their immediate relatives of the Company, for trading in the shares of the Company shall be open after 48 hours of declaration of financial results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025.

The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 18.30 pm.

You are requested to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

**For CP Capital Limited
(Formerly known as Career Point Limited)**

**(CS Manmohan Pareek)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
(ACS34858)**

Enclosed:

1. Limited Review Report (Consolidated & Standalone)
2. Financial Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 (Standalone & Consolidated)

CP Capital Limited

(Formerly known as Career Point Limited)

Registered office: Village Tangori, Banur, Mohali, Punjab 140601

Corporate Office: CP Tower-1, Road No-1, IPIA, Kota, Rajasthan-324005

Phone: +91 744 3559282; Website: www.cpcapital.in E-mail: investors@cpil.in CIN: L64990PB2000PLC054497

S. P. CHOPRA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

31-F, Connaught Place
New Delhi- 110 001
Tel: 91-11-23313495
Fax: 91-11-23713516
ICAI Regn. No. 000346N
Website : www.spchopra.in
E-mail: spc1949@spchopra.in

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results
of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,
for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30 September, 2025

To
The Board of Directors of CP Capital Limited (erstwhile Career Point Limited),

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of **Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results** (the 'Statement') of **CP Capital Limited** (the 'Parent') and its Subsidiary (the Parent and its Subsidiary, together referred to as 'the Group') and its share of the net profit/ loss after tax and total comprehensive income/ loss of its associate for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2025, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement include the financial results of the following entities:

Name of Entity	Nature of relationship
CP Capital Limited (CPCL)	Parent Company
Career Point Infra Limited (CPIL) (including its Subsidiaries i.e. Coupler Enterprises Private Limited and Srajan Agritech Private Limited)	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
Imperial Infin Private Limited (IIPL)	Associate

5. Conclusion

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6.iii below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. Other Matters

- i. We did not review the interim financial results of one Wholly Owned Subsidiary, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 15,527.21 lakhs as at 30 September, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 303.23 lakhs and Rs. 742.96 lakhs, net profit after tax of Rs. 195.18 lakhs and Rs. 484.87 lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. 195.18 lakhs and Rs. 484.87 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2025 respectively and cash inflow of Rs. 10.94 lakhs for the half year ended 30 September, 2025 as considered in the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the Parent Company's Management and our Conclusion and Other Matters, on the Statement, in so far as it relate to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the said Subsidiary, is based on the report of the said other auditor, and after consideration of the further facts and information provided to us by the Parent Company's management, at the time of consolidation of these financial results, and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.
- ii. We did not review the interim financial results of one associate, whose unaudited interim financial results / financial information reflect Group's share of profit after tax of Rs. 1.46 lakhs and Rs. 2.85 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.27 lakhs and Rs. 19.98 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by the other auditor.



- iii. We draw attention to the fact that the corresponding figures for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2024 are based on the financial results which were audited by the predecessor auditor M/s. Lodha & Co LLP, who had expressed unmodified conclusions thereon vide their limited review reports dated 11 November, 2024, after restatement in accordance with the Composite Scheme of Arrangement as mentioned in in note 3 to the Statement.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of above matters.

For **S. P. Chopra & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 000346N



(**Gautam Bhutani**)
Partner

M. No. 524485

UDIN: 25524485BMIGAZ3417

Place : Noida
Date : 14.11.2025

S. P. CHOPRA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

31-F, Connaught Place
New Delhi- 110 001
Tel: 91-11-23313495
Fax: 91-11-23713516
ICAI Regn. No. 000346N
Website : www.spchopra.in
E-mail: spc1949@spchopra.in

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,
for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30 September, 2025

To
The Board of Directors of CP Capital Limited (erstwhile Career Point Limited),

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of **Unaudited Standalone Financial Results** (the 'Statement') of **CP Capital Limited** (the 'Company') for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2025. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these unaudited standalone financial results based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Conclusion:

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



4. Other Matter:

We draw attention to the fact that the corresponding figures for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2024 are based on the financial results which were audited by the predecessor auditor M/s. Lodha & Co LLP, who had expressed unmodified conclusions thereon vide their limited review report dated 11 November, 2024, after restatement in accordance with the Composite Scheme of Arrangement as mentioned in note 3 to the Statement.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matter.

For **S. P. Chopra & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 000346N



(**Gautam Bhutani**)
Partner

M. No. 524485

UDIN: 25524485BMIGAY3634

Place: Noida
Date : 14.11.2025

CP CAPITAL LIMITED

(Erstwhile Career Point Limited)

CIN - L64990PB2000PLC054497

Regd Office: Career Point Ltd., Village Tangori, Banur Mohali, Punjab - 140601, Website: www.cpil.in

Corp. Office: Career Point Limited, CP Tower-1, Road No. 1, IPIA, Kota- 324005, Rajasthan, India

Email : Investors@cpil.in, Contact +919057532017

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	30 Sept, 2025	30 June, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	30 Sept, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	31 Mar, 2025	30 Sept, 2025	30 June, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	30 Sept, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	31 Mar, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Revenue from operations												
Interest income	1,347.97	1,353.85	1,269.50	2,701.82	2,787.87	5,174.96	1,419.31	1,441.52	1,363.12	2,860.83	2,966.36	5,557.00
Fee and commission income	67.68	44.56	89.64	112.24	183.09	425.70	67.68	44.56	89.64	112.24	183.09	425.70
Net gain on fair value changes	(1.50)	2.90	0.54	1.40	0.99	-	(1.50)	2.90	0.54	1.40	0.99	-
Dividend received from Subsidiary	-	-	363.68	-	363.68	727.36	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total revenue from operations	1,414.15	1,401.31	1,723.36	2,815.46	3,335.63	6,328.02	1,485.49	1,488.98	1,453.30	2,974.47	3,150.44	5,982.70
Other income	130.07	128.27	220.06	258.34	410.17	401.79	321.37	452.78	240.87	774.15	465.76	678.32
Total revenue	1,544.22	1,529.58	1,943.42	3,073.80	3,745.80	6,729.81	1,806.86	1,941.76	1,694.17	3,748.62	3,616.20	6,661.02
2 Expenses												
Finance costs	232.52	138.33	143.66	370.85	281.64	534.18	191.93	110.78	109.15	302.71	206.04	420.21
Fees and commission expense	27.72	15.63	27.63	43.35	38.78	50.04	27.72	15.63	27.63	43.35	38.78	50.04
Net loss on fair value changes	5.02	-	-	5.02	-	1.90	5.02	-	-	5.02	-	1.90
Impairment on financial instruments	(9.24)	159.88	12.52	150.64	(52.64)	106.98	(9.24)	159.88	12.52	150.64	(52.64)	106.98
Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,270.73
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	39.10	64.88	-	103.98	-	(2,175.37)
Employee benefits expense	82.52	61.28	93.95	143.80	161.46	326.11	87.17	66.22	98.61	153.39	172.20	346.23
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	50.91	50.43	54.21	101.34	107.92	212.87	68.30	67.72	71.65	136.02	142.85	282.86
Other expenses	63.74	63.88	131.18	127.62	171.33	218.10	66.24	64.26	141.81	130.50	182.53	230.91
Total expenses	453.19	489.43	463.15	942.62	708.49	1,450.18	476.24	549.37	461.37	1,025.61	689.76	1,534.49
3 Profit before Share of profit / loss in Associate and tax (3)= (1)-(2)	1,091.03	1,040.15	1,480.27	2,131.18	3,037.31	5,279.63	1,330.62	1,392.39	1,232.80	2,723.01	2,926.44	5,126.53
4 Share of profit in Associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.46	1.39	4.90	2.85	10.28	51.06
5 Profit before tax (5)= (3)+(4)	1,091.03	1,040.15	1,480.27	2,131.18	3,037.31	5,279.63	1,332.08	1,393.78	1,237.70	2,725.86	2,936.72	5,177.59
6 Tax expense												
Current Tax	300.09	247.13	285.34	547.22	682.82	1,185.52	339.29	304.49	312.84	643.78	739.82	1,311.02
Deferred Tax	(28.78)	6.09	76.15	(22.69)	76.15	7.20	(23.60)	11.28	88.23	(12.32)	88.23	31.44
Current Tax (earlier year)	-	-	(0.42)	-	25.00	20.44	0.03	-	(6.58)	0.03	25.00	23.42
Total tax expense	271.31	253.22	361.07	524.53	783.97	1,213.16	315.72	315.77	394.49	631.49	853.05	1,365.88
7 Profit after tax (7)=(5)-(6)	819.72	786.93	1,119.20	1,606.65	2,253.34	4,066.47	1,016.36	1,078.01	843.21	2,094.37	2,083.67	3,811.71
8 Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax												
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss												
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit plan	-	-	-	-	-	(2.51)	(1.98)	(24.25)	37.05	(26.23)	37.05	(2.51)
Tax impact on above	-	-	-	-	-	0.63	0.27	3.15	(3.86)	3.42	(3.86)	0.63
Total other comprehensive (loss) / income, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	(1.88)	(1.71)	(21.10)	33.19	(22.81)	33.19	(1.88)
9 Total Comprehensive Income (9) = (7)+(8)	819.72	786.93	1,119.20	1,606.65	2,253.34	4,064.59	1,014.65	1,056.91	876.40	2,071.56	2,116.86	3,809.83



CP Capital Limited
Pratim Kishore
Managing Director

10(a)	Profit for the Period attributable to:											
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	1,016.36	1,078.01	843.21	2,094.37	2,083.67	3,811.71
	Non-controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	-	-	1,016.36	1,078.01	843.21	2,094.37	2,083.67	3,811.71
10(b)	Other Comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:											
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	(1.71)	(21.10)	33.19	(22.81)	33.19	(1.88)
	Non-controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	-	-	(1.71)	(21.10)	33.19	(22.81)	33.19	(1.88)
10(c)	Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:											
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	1,014.65	1,056.91	876.40	2,071.56	2,116.86	3,809.83
	Non-controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	-	-	1,014.65	1,056.91	876.40	2,071.56	2,116.86	3,809.83
11	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10/- each)	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29
12	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	49,846.69	-	-	-	-	52,748.11
13	Earnings per equity share (not annualised)											
	Nominal Value of share.	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
	Basic	4.50	4.33	6.15	8.83	12.39	22.35	5.59	5.93	4.58	11.51	20.95
	Diluted	4.50	4.33	6.15	8.83	12.39	22.35	5.59	5.93	4.58	11.51	20.95



CP Capital Limited
Ravi Kumar
 Managing Director

CP CAPITAL LIMITED

(Erstwhile Career Point Limited)

CIN - L64990PB2000PLC054497

Regd Office: Career Point Ltd., Village Tangori, Banur Mohali, Punjab - 140601, Website: www.cpil.in

Corp. Office: Career Point Limited, CP Tower-1, Road No. 1, IPIA, Kota- 324005, Rajasthan, India

Email : Investors@cpil.in, Contact +919057532017

Statement of Unaudited Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at 30 September, 2025	As at 31 March, 2025	As at 30 September, 2025	As at 31 March, 2025
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS				
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	2,668.25	429.20	2,694.16	444.17
Bank Balance other than cash and cash equivalents	6.50	6.50	6.50	6.50
Loans	38,872.49	39,440.39	39,936.78	40,200.75
Investments	14,993.11	13,567.49	1,694.01	123.55
Other financial assets	138.84	39.96	238.15	63.92
Non-financial assets				
Inventories	-	-	402.10	2,175.37
Investment properties	7,768.54	7,883.96	17,253.17	17,058.83
Property, plant and equipment	1,912.41	1,936.77	1,923.51	1,948.12
Intangible assets	2.69	3.59	2.69	3.59
Other non-financial assets	46.05	394.21	490.89	416.21
Non-current assets held for sale	18.44	34.34	18.44	34.34
TOTAL ASSETS	66,427.32	63,736.41	64,660.40	62,475.35
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings (other than Debt Securities)	11,907.84	8,581.36	7,912.81	4,188.67
Deposits	42.00	69.54	42.00	-
Other financial liabilities	747.36	3,146.41	772.36	3,218.00
Non-financial liabilities				
Current tax liabilities (Net)	380.97	68.72	491.72	76.96
Provisions	21.79	15.75	21.79	15.75
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	21.56	44.25	249.38	261.70
Other non-financial liabilities	33.15	144.40	35.86	146.87
EQUITY				
Equity share capital	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29	1,819.29
Other equity	51,453.36	49,846.69	53,315.19	52,748.11
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	66,427.32	63,736.41	64,660.40	62,475.35



CP Capital Limited

Pranav Mohan

Managing Director

CP CAPITAL LIMITED

(Erstwhile Career Point Limited)

CIN - L64990PB2000PLC054497

Regd Office: Career Point Ltd., Village Tangori, Banur Mohali, Punjab - 140601, Website: www.cpil.in

Corp. Office: Career Point Limited, CP Tower-1, Road No. 1, IPIA, Kota- 324005, Rajasthan, India

Email : Investors@cpil.in, Contact +919057532017

Statement of Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the half year ended 30 September, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Half yearly ended	Year ended	Half yearly ended	Year ended
	30 September, 2025	31 March, 2025	30 September, 2025	31 March, 2025
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A. Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before tax	2,131.18	5,279.63	2,725.86	5,177.59
<u>Adjustments for:</u>				
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	101.34	212.87	136.02	282.86
Finance costs	370.85	534.18	370.85	540.63
(Profit) / Loss on sale of Investment properties / Asset held for sale	(29.76)	6.27	(31.83)	(78.62)
Profit from sale of investments (net)	(27.08)	-	(27.08)	-
Fair valuation loss on Investments (net)	3.62	1.90	3.62	1.90
Impairment loss allowance reversal on loan receivables (net)	150.64	98.98	150.64	98.98
Impairment loss allowance on debentures	-	8.00	-	8.00
Share of profit in Associate	-	-	(2.85)	(51.06)
Bad debts written off	3.09	-	3.09	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,703.88	6,141.83	3,328.32	5,980.28
<u>Movement in working capital:</u>				
Increase/(Decrease) in Loans	414.17	(6,223.09)	507.90	(5,635.10)
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	-	-	103.98	(2,175.37)
Increase/(Decrease) in other financial assets	(98.88)	76.08	(173.59)	873.17
(Increase)/Decrease in other non financial assets	348.16	(394.21)	25.49	(248.62)
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	6.04	3.24	6.04	3.24
Increase/(Decrease) in deposits and other financial liabilities	(2,426.57)	942.68	(2,403.39)	937.41
Increase/(Decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	(111.25)	58.66	(111.25)	58.66
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	835.55	605.19	1,283.50	(206.33)
Direct taxes paid	(234.97)	(1,574.04)	(329.86)	(1,688.33)
Net Cash used in Operating Activities (A)	600.58	(968.85)	953.64	(1,894.66)
<u>Cash flow from investing activities</u>				
Sale / (Purchase) of Property Plant & Equipment, Investment Properties and Intangible assets (including CWIP) (net)	39.34	884.56	(329.51)	1,870.93
Sale of assets classified as held for sale (net)	45.66	9.54	72.39	9.54
Subsidy Received	-	-	-	18.75
(Purchase) / Sale of Investments (net)	(1,402.16)	-	(1,402.16)	-
Net Cash generated from Investing Activities (B)	(1,317.16)	894.10	(1,659.28)	1,899.22
<u>Cash flow from financing activities</u>				
Proceeds from Borrowings (net)	3,326.48	1,308.82	3,326.48	1,221.66
Adjustment on merger / demerger	-	-	-	-
Dividend Paid	-	(728.67)	-	(728.67)
Interest paid	(370.85)	(541.05)	(370.85)	(547.50)
Net Cash generated from / (used in) Financing Activities (C)	2,955.63	39.10	2,955.63	(54.51)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	2,239.05	(35.65)	2,249.99	(49.95)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	429.20	464.85	444.17	494.12
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2,668.25	429.20	2,694.16	444.17
Notes:				
1. The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind - AS) - 7 'Statement of Cash Flows'				
2. Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprises of Cash in hand and Balances with Banks.				
Cash in hand	1.20	4.20	5.16	5.36
Balances with Banks - current / overdraft accounts	2,667.05	425.00	2,689.00	438.81
	2,668.25	429.20	2,694.16	444.17



CP Capital Limited
Pranav Mohan
Managing Director

Annexure- A- Segment Wise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets & Segment Liabilities (Cosolidated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half yearly ended		Year ended
	30 Sept, 2025	30 June, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	30 Sept, 2025	30 Sept, 2024	31 Mar, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Segment Revenue (Net Sales Income from Segment)						
Financing Division	1,485.49	1,488.98	1,453.30	2,974.47	3,150.44	5,982.70
Infra Division	288.60	452.66	236.16	741.26	455.09	676.42
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Add: Other Unallocable Income	32.77	0.12	4.71	32.89	10.67	1.90
Total revenue	1,806.86	1,941.76	1,694.17	3,748.62	3,616.20	6,661.02
2 Segment Results Profit before Tax						
Financing Division	942.67	1,160.17	833.09	2,102.84	2,532.34	5,197.53
Infra Division	356.64	233.49	399.90	590.13	393.71	(21.84)
Total	1,299.31	1,393.66	1,232.99	2,692.97	2,926.05	5,175.69
Add: Other Unallocable Income Net of Unallocable Expenditure	32.77	0.12	4.71	32.89	10.67	1.90
Profit before Tax (Including share of profit/(loss) of Associate)	1,332.08	1,393.78	1,237.70	2,725.86	2,936.72	5,177.59
3 Segment Assets						
Financing Division	45,483.72	42,878.92	41,906.28	45,483.72	41,906.28	43,241.15
Infra Division	19,176.68	19,860.45	18,735.26	19,176.68	18,735.26	19,234.20
Unallocated Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	64,660.40	62,739.37	60,641.54	64,660.40	60,641.54	62,475.35
4 Segment Liabilities						
Financing Division	8,684.35	7,847.98	4,009.02	8,684.35	4,009.02	7,564.77
Infra Division	100.47	56.86	142.01	100.47	142.01	4.52
Unallocated Liabilities	741.10	500.89	2,913.30	741.10	2,913.30	338.66
Total	9,525.92	8,405.73	7,064.33	9,525.92	7,064.33	7,907.95



CP Capital Limited
Pravendra Mohan
 Managing Director

CP CAPITAL LIMITED
(erstwhile Career Point Limited)

Notes to the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30 September, 2025:

1. These standalone financial results of CP Capital Limited (erstwhile Career Point Limited) (the 'Company / Parent Company') and consolidated financial results of the Company and its Subsidiary and Associate (together referred to as 'the Group'), have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and the other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.
2. These standalone and consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 14 November, 2025, and have been subject to review by the statutory auditors.
3. To ensure the simplification of group structure by reducing the number of entities in the Group, thereby resulting in reduction in multiplicity of legal and regulatory compliances and reduction of costs and to ensure better synergy of operations by way of focused operational efforts to improve the overall operational efficiency and effectiveness of the resources, the Board of Directors of 'Srajan Capital Limited (SCL / Transferor / Subsidiary Company)', 'CP Capital Limited (erstwhile Career Point Limited) (CPCL / Parent / Transferee / Demerged Company)' and 'Career Point Edutech Limited (CPEL / erstwhile Subsidiary / Resulting Company)' had considered and approved the Composite Scheme of Arrangement under Section 230 to 232 and other Applicable Provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Scheme'), which provides for amalgamation of Srajan Capital Limited into CP Capital Limited and demerger of education business of CP Capital Limited into Career Point Edutech Limited on going concern basis. The Chandigarh Bench of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) through its order dated 23 September, 2024 (issued on 22 October, 2024) had approved the Scheme with the appointed date being 1 April, 2023, and thereafter it had been filed with the Registrar of Companies on 13 November, 2024.

Upon the Scheme became effective, the Education business of CPCL (Demerged Company) along with the assets and liabilities thereof had been transferred to CPEL (Resulting Company) on a going concern basis and the SCL (Transferor Company) had been amalgamated into CPCL (Transferee Company) and the same had been accounted for in the financial statements / results / information as at the appointed date i.e. 1 April, 2023, in accordance with the Scheme. Accordingly, the financial statements / results / information after the appointed date had been restated to include the impact of the demerger and merger in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and the net difference of Rs. 124.86 lakhs and Rs. 1,882.52 lakhs has been debited under Other Equity as on the appointed date i.e. 1 April, 2023 in the standalone and consolidated financial statements / results respectively.

Further, in accordance with the Scheme, the Board of Directors of CPEL, at its meeting held on 12 May, 2025, allotted 1,82,92,939 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each as fully paid-up to the eligible shareholders of CPCL in the ratio of 1 (One) equity share of Rs. 10/- each of the CPEL for every 1 (One) equity share of Rs. 10/- each held in CPCL, whose names appeared in the Register of Members or records of the depositories as on the Record Date i.e. 9 May, 2025.

4. SCL (Transferor Company), which was a Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) registered with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), to ensure its amalgamation with CPCL (Transferee Company) had surrendered its Certificate of Registration as NBFC ('COR') after the Scheme of Arrangement became effective and as its business was amalgamated in CPCL (Transferee Company) on a going concern basis, CPCL to carry out the business as NBFC had applied for the COR, which has since granted by RBI w.e.f. 1 April, 2025.



CP Capital Limited
Ramesh Kumar
Managing Director

Further, with the necessary approvals of the shareholders and the Registrar of Companies, Jaipur, CPCL had altered its object clause of the Memorandum of Association w.e.f. 10 September, 2021 to include activities related with NBFC and since CPCL is now registered as NBFC and considering that its COR as NBFC is applicable / effective from 1 April, 2025, therefore these financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2025 have been presented in accordance with the Division III of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 as applicable to Ind AS Compliant NBFC Companies and Company has presented the comparatives period/s also as per the current presentation by regrouping / reclassification the comparative figures of the previous quarter's / period's / year's accordingly.

5. The Group is engaged in the business of providing loans / financing to customers, investment and infrastructure activities etc. Accordingly, segment information as per the Indian Accounting Standard – 108 – Operating Segment are given in Annexure – A.
6. The previous quarter's / period's / year's figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever considered necessary as detailed in Note 4 above including the impact of the demerger and amalgamation as detailed in para 3 above, accordingly the same may not be comparable with the previous published results.



Place: Kota

Date: 14 November, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors.

CP Capital Limited

Pramod Kumar Maheshwari
Managing Director

Pramod Kumar Maheshwari

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00185711